
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



TEACHER PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT: 

A Narrative Study from Early Childhood Education 

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for 
The Degree of 

Master of Education (M.Ed) 

At Massey University 
Palmerston North 

New Zealand 

Joy Elizabeth Mepham 

2000 



ABSTRACT 

The focus of this thesis is on the professional development of early childhood 

educators in New Zealand, and the influences that have contributed to their 

development. The purpose of the research was to gam an insight into professional 

development experiences from a teacher ' s perspective; hence a narrative research 

approach allowing the voices of early childhood educators to be clearly heard was 

adopted. Previous studies within New Zealand have investigated such structural aspects 

of professional development programmes, as accessibility, duration of sessions, and 

frequency of involvement. This study is unique in that it is concerned with the stories of 

early childhood educators and the experiences and events they believe have been 

influential in their own professional development. 

During the last decade, professional development programmes in early 

childhood in New Zealand have focused on the introduction of an early childhood 

curriculum-Te Whaariki, management and accountability procedures, and other quality 

issues aimed at improving early childhood education. Few if any have focused on the 

people who are at the heart of the educational process, the educators, who every day 

have vital interactions with children, their parents and families . This study demonstrates 

the need to fill that gap. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

This thesis is the culmination of a course of study that will result in a post­

graduate degree in Education. I would particularly like to thank Kaye O'Connor for 

helping me to see the wood from the trees and encouraging me to take the first step 

towards this qualification. Thank you also to my husband and friend Sydney for the 

countless cups of coffee and the listening ear as I have involved him in my narrative. 

To the six people who are central to the study my grateful thanks. For a short space of 

time they gave me the privilege of being part of their personal and professional lives. 

Emily, Ashleigh, Betsy, Katrina, Jade and Taryn whose names have been changed to 

protect their anonymity and preserve confidentiality, gave generously of their time and 

their stories and contributed to the kernel of the study. 

Thank you also to my thesis supervisors at Massey University, Dr. Judith Loveridge and 

Sue Watson. Their availabilty, wise guidance and academic challenges have kept me on 

track, and contributed to the usefulness of this study. To Cushla Scrivens who trod the 

path before me, thanks for the long phone conversations, the discourse and the wisdom. 

Thanks also to the Research Projects and Funding Committee at Massey University for 

an allowance in 1999 that helped me to get to Auckland and Dunedin in order to obtain 

a national voice. 

Janet Lowe typed the transcripts, a painstaking job, carried out with speed and precision 

despite giving birth to a daughter in the middle of it. I am very grateful for her skills . 



ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

CHAPTER 01'11""1: 
Introduction 
Outline of the study 

CHAPTER TWO 
Literature Review 
Teacher Professional Development 
A human development approach 
A skills and knowledge approach 
A constructivist approach 
An ecological approach 
A biographicaVnarrative approach 
Summary 

CONTENTS 

Professional Development in Early Childhood 
A personalistic paradigm 
A constructivist paradigm 
An awrenticeship paradigm 
A knowledge-building paradigm 
A biographical /narrative paradigm 
Summary 
Research on Professional Development in New Zealand 
Listening to the Voices of Educators: Narrative research in education 
Summary 

CHAPTER THREE 
Research Methodology and Design 
Research Question 
Research Objectives 
Case Study Method 
A Narrative Approach 
The Sample 
Data Collection Procedures 
The interview process 
Interview one: focus statement & key questions 
Interview two: focus statement & key questions 
Written accounts & Focus group 
Data Analysis Procedures 
A data analysis matrix 
Validity and Reliability 
Ethical Considerations 
Summary 

1 
3 

6 
7 
8 
9 

12 
13 
16 
18 
19 
21 
23 
24 
25 
26 
29 
29 
34 
38 

39 
39 
40 
40 
42 
43 
45 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
50 
51 
52 



CHAPTER FOUR 
Meet the Participants 

Taryn 
Betsy 
Ashleigh 
Jade 
Katrina 
Emily 
Coda 

CHAPTER FIVE 
Experiences 

Training and Teaching 
Training and early teaching experiences 
Formal professional development events 
Professional learning 
Professional demands 
Personal Experiences 
Personal study 
Personal projects and interests 
Family Experiences 
Childhood events and influences 
The influence of being in a family 
Memorable Events 
Wider Influences 
Pedagogical influences 
Political and social influences 
People and Places 
Summary 

CHAPTER SIX 
Concepts and Themes 

Taryn 
Betsy 
Ashleigh 
Jade 
Katrina 
Emily 
Summary 

CHAPTER SEVEN 
Conclusions 

Main Findings 
Other Key Points 
Links to other Studies 
Stengths and Limitations of the Research 
Implications for Professional Development 
Key Elements for Future Models of Professional Development 
Implications for Future Research 
Summary 

54 

55 
57 
59 
61 
63 
66 
68 

69 

70 
70 
76 
80 
83 
84 
84 
89 
93 
93 
95 
97 
99 

100 
101 
104 
105 

109 

110 
113 
116 
120 
123 
125 
128 

131 

132 
134 
135 
136 
138 
139 
141 
142 



REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

Appendix one: 
Appendix two: 
Appendix three: 
Appendix four: 
Appendix five: 

Letter to Contract Directors 
Infonnation sheet 
Consent form 
Focus statements and key questions 
Summaries of raw data 

143 




