Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

TEACHER PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT: A Narrative Study from Early Childhood Education

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for The Degree of Master of Education (M.Ed)

> At Massey University Palmerston North New Zealand

Joy Elizabeth Mepham

ABSTRACT

The focus of this thesis is on the professional development of early childhood educators in New Zealand, and the influences that have contributed to their development. The purpose of the research was to gain an insight into professional development experiences from a teacher's perspective; hence a narrative research approach allowing the voices of early childhood educators to be clearly heard was adopted. Previous studies within New Zealand have investigated such structural aspects of professional development programmes, as accessibility, duration of sessions, and frequency of involvement. This study is unique in that it is concerned with the stories of early childhood educators and the experiences and events they believe have been influential in their own professional development.

During the last decade, professional development programmes in early childhood in New Zealand have focused on the introduction of an early childhood curriculum -Te Whaariki, management and accountability procedures, and other quality issues aimed at improving early childhood education. Few if any have focused on the people who are at the heart of the educational process, the educators, who every day have vital interactions with children, their parents and families. This study demonstrates the need to fill that gap.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis is the culmination of a course of study that will result in a post-graduate degree in Education. I would particularly like to thank Kaye O'Connor for helping me to see the wood from the trees and encouraging me to take the first step towards this qualification. Thank you also to my husband and friend Sydney for the countless cups of coffee and the listening ear as I have involved him in my narrative.

To the six people who are central to the study my grateful thanks. For a short space of time they gave me the privilege of being part of their personal and professional lives. Emily, Ashleigh, Betsy, Katrina, Jade and Taryn whose names have been changed to protect their anonymity and preserve confidentiality, gave generously of their time and their stories and contributed to the kernel of the study.

Thank you also to my thesis supervisors at Massey University, Dr. Judith Loveridge and Sue Watson. Their availabilty, wise guidance and academic challenges have kept me on track, and contributed to the usefulness of this study. To Cushla Scrivens who trod the path before me, thanks for the long phone conversations, the discourse and the wisdom.

Thanks also to the Research Projects and Funding Committee at Massey University for an allowance in 1999 that helped me to get to Auckland and Dunedin in order to obtain a national voice

Janet Lowe typed the transcripts, a painstaking job, carried out with speed and precision despite giving birth to a daughter in the middle of it. I am very grateful for her skills.

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

CHAPTER ONE	
Introduction	1
Outline of the study	3
CHAPTER TWO	
Literature Review	6
Teacher Professional Development	7
A human development approach	8
A skills and knowledge approach	9
A constructivist approach	12
An ecological approach	13
A biographical/narrative approach	16
Summary	18
Professional Development in Early Childhood	19
A personalistic paradigm	21
A constructivist paradigm	23
An apprenticeship paradigm	24
A knowledge-building paradigm	25
A biographical /narrative paradigm	26
Summary	29
Research on Professional Development in New Zealand	29
Listening to the Voices of Educators: Narrative research in education	34
Summary	38
CHAPTER THREE	
Research Methodology and Design	39
Research Question	39
Research Objectives	40
Case Study Method	40
A Narrative Approach	42
The Sample	43
Data Collection Procedures	45
The interview process	45
Interview one: focus statement & key questions	46
Interview two: focus statement & key questions	47
Written accounts & Focus group	48
Data Analysis Procedures	49
A data analysis matrix	50
Validity and Reliability	50
Ethical Considerations	51
Summary	52

CHAPTER FOUR	
Meet the Participants	54
Taryn	55
Betsy	57
Ashleigh Jade	59 61
Katrina	63
Emily	66
Coda	68
CHAPTER FIVE	
Experiences	69
Training and Teaching	70
Training and learly teaching experiences	70
Formal professional development events	76
Professional learning	80
Professional demands	83
Personal Experiences	84
Personal study	84
Personal projects and interests	89
Family Experiences	93
Childhood events and influences	93
The influence of being in a family	95
Memorable Events	97
Wider Influences	99
Pedagogical influences	100
Political and social influences	101
People and Places	104
Summary	105
CHAPTER SIX	
Concepts and Themes	109
Taryn	110
Betsy	113
Ashleigh	116
Jade	120
Katrina	123
Emily	125
Summary	128
CHAPTER SEVEN	
Conclusions	131
Main Findings	132
Other Key Points	134
Links to other Studies	135
Stengths and Limitations of the Research	136
Implications for Professional Development	138
Key Elements for Future Models of Professional Development	139
Implications for Future Research	141
Summary	142

REFERENCES 143

APPENDICES

Appendix one: Letter to Contract Directors
Appendix two: Information sheet
Appendix three: Consent form

Appendix four: Focus statements and key questions
Appendix five: Summaries of raw data